the provisions of Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962. The said vessel MV GOLSAN 
(IMO No. 9165815) along with the on board tools and tackles anchored at OTB (Outer 
Tuna Buoy) outside Kandla Port having Insured Value USD 64,00,000 and in Indian 
Rupees  (@ Rs.76.05 USD) Rs. 48,67,20,000/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crore, Sixty-Seven 
Lakh, Twenty Thousand only) was placed under seizure on 23-02-2022 vide seizure 
memo bearing F. No. CUS/SIIB/INT/168/2022-SIIB-O/o-Commr-Cus-Kandla (RUD-15) 
under the provisions of Section 110 (1) of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief 
that the same was liable for confiscation under Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

Commissioner of Customs, Kandla Custom House, Kutch, Gujarat as to why:- 

(a) The vessel MV GOLSAN along with on board tools and tackles anchored at 
OTB (Outer Tuna Buoy) outside Kandla Port having Insured Value Insured 
Value USD 64,00,000 and in Indian Rupees  (@ Rs. 76.05 per USD) Rs. 
48,67,20,000/- (Rupees Forty eight crore, sixty seven lakhs twenty 
thousand only) seized on 23.02.2022 vide seizure memo F.N. 
CUS/SIIB/INT/168/2022-SIIB-O/o-Commr-Cus-Kandla under the 
provisions of Section 110(1) of Customs Act, 1962 should not be confiscated  
under Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(b) Penalty should not be imposed under Section 112(b)(ii) & 114AA of the

[...]

Insured Value Insured Value USD 64,00,000 and in Indian Rupees  (@ Rs. 
76.05 per USD) Rs. 48,67,20,000/- (Rupees Forty eight crore, sixty seven 
lakhs twenty thousand only) under Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 
1962. 

Since the vessel was released provisionally, I impose redemption fine 
of Rs. 4,86,72,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty Six Lakhs Seventy Two 
thousand only) under Section 125 of the Customs in lieu of confiscation. 

(b) I impose penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five lakhs only) under Section 
112(b)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(c) I impose penalty of Rs. 1,00,00,000/-(Rupees One Crore only) under Section